
Economic Development and Community Services 
State-Tribal Cluster Meeting Agenda 

Dec. 5, 2023 – 10 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. 
Zoom meeting hosted by 

 The Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation  
 

 Call to order and welcome – Bruce Zimmerman and Ruth Kemmy, 
Economic Development and Community Services Cluster  
co-chairpersons 

 
 Introductions – Name and organization only  

 
 Presentations: 

 
• Oregon Department of Energy:         15 minutes 

Community Renewable Energy Grant Program update –  
Jason Knouse, jason.knouse@energy.oregon.gov  

 
• Business Oregon – Oregon Broadband Office:        30 minutes 

- State Digital Equity Program update  
- Broadband Equipment and Access Deployment grant program  
- Broadband Technical Assistance Program – Krystal Stone, 

krystal.stone@biz.oregon.gov 
 

• Oregon Department of Human Services:       15 minutes 
Tax Filing Education and Assistance Program – Meg Reinhold, J.D., 
meg.reinhold@odhs.oregon.gov 

 

• Oregon Department of Revenue:         15 minutes 
DOR’s Taxpayer’s Assistance Program – Ben Gille, benjamin.p-
jr.gille@dor.oregon.gov 

 
• Pacific Power:             15 minutes  

Tribal nations clean energy planning for 2024, updates on tools and 
programs – Christina Medina, christina.medina@pacificorp.com 

  

• Oregon Secretary of State:           15 minutes 
Corporation Division update – Eloisa Miller, director, 
eloisa.miller@sos.oregon.gov  

 

• Lunch 
  
• Regional Solutions – Governor’s Office:         15 minutes  
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Regional Solutions update – Amelia Porterfield, director,  
amelia.porterfield@oregon.gov 
 

• CCD Business Development Corporation:        15 minutes 
CCD Business Development Corporation update – Lehi Dowell,  
director l.dowell@ccdbusiness.com 
 

• Department of Consumer and Business Services:        15 minutes 
Division of Financial Regulation – Bank on Oregon Program, 
Craig Vattiat, craig.d.vattiat@dcbs.oregon.gov 

 

• Roundtable: 
Issues affecting economic development – tribes and state agencies 

 
 Next meeting date:  

• Next meeting – March 29, 2024, email agenda items or suggestions to 
ruth.m.kemmy@dcbs.oregon.gov or BruceZimmerman@ctuir.org 
 

 Adjourn 
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